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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
_2nd Rev.  sueer NO 2

CANCELLING 15t Rev.  SHEET NO. 2

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE R

Residential Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availability:
Available for single-phase residential service for lighting, heating,
cooking, refrigeration, household appliances and other domestic purposes,
subject to the special terms and conditions set forth on Sheet Nos. 25
and 26 of this Tariff.

Rate:
First 50 kilowatt-hours per month ..cieeceseecesscsss 4.75¢ net per kwh
Next L450 kilowatt-hours per month .....covveeeeeeeess 2.88¢ net per kwh
Excess over 500 kilowatt-hours per month ...ieeveseeees 2.57¢ net per kwh

Tuel Clause:
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be
increased or decreased in accordance with the Puel Clause set forth on
Sheet No. 2. of this Tariff..

Minimum Bills
$1.43 net per meter per month.

Prompt Payment Provision:
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net
minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof,
which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 days from
date.

Applicability of Rules:
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and
regulations governing the supply of electric service as incorporated
in this Tariffi™\
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LdUISVlLLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
' _ Original sugerno._ 2
CANCELLING — SHEET NO.—— ...

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE R

Residential Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availability:
Available for single-phase residential service for lighting, heating,
cooking, refrigeration, household appliances and other domestic purposes,

subject to the special terms and conditions set forth on Sheet Nos. 25
and 26 of this Tariff.

Rate:

First 50 kilowatt-hours per month seceeeessescseesssss 4o00¢ net per kwh
Next L‘-SO kilowa't'b—houl‘s Per month * o 0B GBI B RLE G REBELDBE 2-35¢ ne‘t per kWh
Excess over 500 kilowatt-hours per month ...ceceveeeses 2.05¢ net per kvwh

Fuel Clause:

The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be

increased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on
Sheet No. 2 of this Tariff.

Minimum Bill:
$1.20 net per meter per month.

Prompt Payment Provision:
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net
minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof,

which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 days from
date.

Applicability of Rules:
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and

regulations governing the supply of electric service as incorporated
in this Tariff.
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

nd Rev. opeer No._ 3

CANCELLING 1St Rev.  sHeer NO. 3

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RIDER

Special Rate for Residential
Electric Space Heating Service

Applicable:
To Resgidential Rate R.

Availability:
During the eight monthly billing periods from October through May of the
following year, a special rate of 1.76¢ per kilowatt-hour will be applicable
to that portion of Residential Rate R consumption in excess of 600 kilowatt-
hours per month to any residential customer who has permanently installed
and in regular use during the heating season an approved type of electric
space heating installation, wired for service at 208 volts or higher, and
designed and used as the primary and predominating source of his household
space heating requirements. The eight monthly billing periods referred to
above shall start with the monthly period covered by the regular October
meter reading and shall end with the period covered by the regular meter
reading in May of the succeeding year.

In the case of multiple dwelling units served through a single mebter under
Residential Rate R, the special rate of 1.76¢ per kilowatt-hour herein
provided for shall apply only to that portion of total monthly consumption

in excess of 600 kilowatt-hours multiplied by the number of individual
family units thus served.

Fuel Clause:

The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be in-
creased or decreased in accordance with the Puel Clause set forth on
Sheet No. 2l of this Tariff.

Special Conditions:

Service under this rider is subject to Company's inspection for the purpose
of establishing eligibility of Customer's heating installation for service
hereunder.
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.' ~ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of am Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

_Original  cueerno.. . . 3
CANCELLING —__ SHEET NO. .

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3

STANDARD RIDER

Special Rate for Residential
Electric Space Heating Service

Applicable:
To Residential Rate R.

Availability:
During the eight monthly billing periods from October through May of the
following year, a special rate of 1.35¢ per kilowatt-hour will be applicable
to that portion of Residential Rate R consumption in excess of 600 kilowatt-
hours per month to any residential customer who has permanently installed
and in regular use during the heating season an approved type of electric
space heating installation, wired for service at 208 volts or higher, and
designed and used as the primary and predominating source of his household
space heating requirements. The eight monthly billing periods referred to
above shall start with the monthly period covered by the regular October
meter reading and shall end with the period covered by the regular meter
reading in May of the succeeding year.

In the case of multiple dwelling units served through a single mebter under
Residential Rate R, the special rate of 1.35¢ per kilowatt-~hour herein
provided for shall apply only to that portion of total monthly consumption
in excess of 600 kilowatt-hours multiplied by the number of individual
family units thus served.

Fuel Clause:
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be in-

creased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on
Sheet No. 2l of this Tariff.

Special Conditions:
Service under this rider is subject to Company's inspection for the purpose
of establishing eligibility of Customer's heating installation for service
hereunder.

DATE OF ISsUE__ Januayy 19, 1976 = pATE EFFECTIVE__August 20, 1975
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

2nd Rev. SHEET NO 4

CANCELLING 18t Rev. sheer NO. 4

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE WH

Water Heating Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availability - RESTRICTED:
Available to residential and commercial customers for electric service to
automatic storage electric water heaters of approved type, in conjunction
with electric service for other purposes at the same location, under the
terms and conditions herein specified. This rate schedule will continue
to be available only to customers that were served hereunder on August 20,
197L, and will not be available for the addition of new customers.

Rate:
1.83¢ net per kilowatt-hour.

Fuel Clause:
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be in-

creagsed or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on
Sheet No. 2I of this Tariff.

Minimum Bill:
$1.20 net per month per heater.

Prompt Payment Provision:
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net
minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof,
which amount will be deducted prov1ded bill is paid within 15 days from
date,

Special Terms and Conditions:
1. To be eligible for service under this rate, water heaters must conform
to the specifications herein set forth. Any water heater which does not
conform to these specifications will be billed under the rate applicable
to other electric service at the same premises.

2. Approved water heaters shall be of the automatic insulated storage type
having a tank gi t less than 30 gallons, equipped with either one or
two 2L0~volt on—lnductlve h ing elements, each controlled by a separate

thermostat,” Two element he@lerft shall be so connected that only one
element cgn be in eriﬁ;on at any:ggg/{ime.

3. The/water heatep\shall b
separatp meter overid s
metalli

folts (nomlnal) through a
yustiliai¥loyalcibikrhlchl approved flexible
0 service outlets in the circuit or;on the heater.
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NAME TITLE ADDRESS
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
_Original gugerno._ 4
CANCELLING —— SHEETNO.—— ..

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE WH

Water Heating Rate

Applicable:
In all territory sexrved.

Availability - RESTRICTED:
Available to residential and commercial customers for electric service to
automatic storage electric water heaters of approved type, in conjuncition
with electric service for other purposes at the same location, under the
terms and conditions herein specified. This rate schedule will continue
to be available only to customers that were served hereunder on August 20,
197h, and will not be available for the addition of new customers.

Rate:
1.L4¢ net per kilowatt-hour.

Fuel Clause:

The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be in-
creased or decreased in accordance with the Puel Clause set forth on
Sheet No. 2L of this Tariff.

Minimum Bills
$1.00 net per month per heater.

Prompt Payment Provisgion:
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net
minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof,

which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 days from
date. '

Special Terms and Conditions:
1. To be eligible .for service under this rate, water heaters must conform
to the specifications herein set forth. Any water heater which does not
conform to these specifications will be billed under the rate applicable
to other electric service at the same premises.

2. Approved water heaters shall be of theﬂauﬁp@aﬁic gmguiqieﬁ}sgorage type
having a tank size not less than 30 gal né;gégpi@pfd%%fﬁhg§%§g@z one or
two 240-volt non-inductive heating el en,%;wéééhvabnﬁrgilé&‘by 4 separate
thermostat. Two element heaterg shall be’ so comnected that only{one
element can be in operation at/any deffimg. AT 2 1 !
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DATE OF ISSUE J&a.n)ua 19, 1976, paTE erFFecTive_ August 20, 1975
|SSUED BY . Hadson M President Louisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
_Original  gueer no. 5

CANCELLING SHEET NO.

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE WH

Water Heating Rate (Continued)

The Company will furnish and maintain such separate meter. The customer
shall make suitable provision for the installation and’ connectlon of such
meter in the water heater circuits.

L. This rate shall be applicable only to heaters used to supply hot water
for ordinary domestic or domestic-type uses, and shall not be applicable to
heaters supplying hot water for heat transfer or similar purposes.

5. In no event shall the wattage of any heater exceed the maximum
allowances set forth below:

Maximum Capacity in Watts

Tank Sizes Single Element Two Element Heater

in Gallons Heater Lower Klement Upper Element
30 to 39 1000 1000 1500

L0 and over L500 4,500 1,500

Applicability of Rules:
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and

regulations governing the supply of electric service as incorporated
in this Tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE Janus, 19,/1976 . DATE EFFECTIVE__ August 20, 1975
ISSUED BY. B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS .

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
_2nd Rev. sHEer NO. 6

CANCELLING 1St _Rev. cpeer No. 6

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GS

General Service Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availability:
Available to any customer for alternating current service, single-phase or
three-phase, for lighting, power, and other general usage, measured and de-
livered at one of Company's standard distribution voltages. Service taken
through each meter will be billed separately. If customer desires to take
lighting service through a three-phase meter, he shall furnish and maintain

any transformation or voltage regulatory equipment required for such
lighting service.

Rate:
First 100 kilowatt-hours per month..ceseseseessese 5.7 ¢ net per kwh
NeXt 700 kilowatt-hows Per montho fOoR0OssROeENORCOOR ll». 22¢ net peI‘ kWh

Next 1200 kilowatt-hours per month..eeesoesseseass 3.42¢ net per kwh
Excess over 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month,.......... 2.86¢ net per kwh

Primary Service Discount: ,
A discount of 5% will be allowed on the monthly amount computed in accord-
ance with the above charges when the customer takes service at distribution
or transmission line voltage of 2300 volts or higher, and furnishes, in-
stalls, and maintains complete substation structure and all equipment

necessary to take service at the voltage available at the point of connec-
tion.

TFuel Clause:

The monthly amount computed in accordance with the provision specified
above ghall be increasged or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause
et forth on Sheet No. 2L of this Tariff.

Minimum Bills
The minimum bill for single-phase service shall be $1.71 net per meter per
month, except where a single-phase service is installed especially to
provide power for the operation of an electric welder, in which case the
minimum bill applicable to three-phase service will apply.

The minimum r three se service shall be $4.28 net per meter per
month. Prefided, however, (in unusual circumstances where annual kilowatt-
hour usagé is legk [th the. kllowatﬁgmqf capacity required,
Company /may char 7o han 4O¢" net per month per

horsepower of connag ;lgewegﬂdpﬁlng defaqu]as any usage
other than lighting) % R ;
JUL 271977
DATE OF IsSUE_ July 6, 1977 | /' Basfia “;cglyvs | June 20, 1977
ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner President LOIllSVllle, Kentucky

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

_Original ¢ueerno_ 6
CANCELLNG ——— SHEET NO.—— o o

P. S. C. OF KY: ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GS

General Service Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availabilitys
Available to any customer for alternating current service, single-phase or
three-phase, for lighting, power, and other general usage, measured and de-
livered at one of Company's standard distribution voltages. Service taken
through each meter will be billed separately. If customer desires to take
lighting service through a three-phase meter, he shall furnish and maintain

any transformation or voltage regulatory equipment required for such
lighting service.

Rate: : ‘
First 100 kilowatt-hours per month.....veceveeeees 5.00¢ net per kwh
Next 700 kilowatt-hours per month..eeeececcsesssss 3.55¢ net per kwh

Next 1200 kilowatt-hours per month....eeeeecssecess 2.80¢ net per kwh
Excess over 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month........... 2.32¢ net per kuwh

Primary Service Discount:
A discount of 5% will be allowed on the monthly amount computed in accord-
ance with the above charges when the customer takes service at distribution
or transmission line voltage of 2300 volts or higher, and furnishes, in-
stalls, and maintains complete substation structure and all equipment

necessary to take service at the voltage available at the point of connec-
tion.

Fuel Clause:
The monthly amount computed in accordance with the provision specified

above shall be increased or decreased in accordance with the Puel Clause
set forth on Sheet No. 2L of this Tariff.

Minimum Bill: ,
The minimum bill for single-phase service shall be $1.,,0 net per meter per
month, except where a single-phase service is installed especially to
provide power for the operation of an electric welder, in which case the
minimum bill applicable to three-phase service will apply. - '“”g
L T Ty

L )]
. etpgﬁ|‘"“$er per
month. Provided, however, in unusual ciﬁc stances Whdrs adtial® kliowatt-

hour usage is less than 1000 times the Xi at¥s of capa01ty requlred
Company may charge a minimum bill of n ore “than h®¢

et per month per
horsepower of connected powe?/Iba ' belng def

other than lighting).

DATE OF ISSUE January, 19, 1976 . DATE EFFECTIVE_ August 20, 1975

ISSUED BY . “Hudson Milner President Louigville, Kentucky

NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

2nd Rev. SHEET NO 8

CANCELLING__1St Rev.  sheer no. 8

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RTIDER

Special Rate for Non-Residential Electric
Space Heating Service - Rate GS

Applicable:
To General Service Rate GS.

Availability:
The special rate set forth in this rider shall be available during the
eight monthly billing periods from October through May (herelnafter called
"heating season") to customers regularly taking electric service under
Rate GS. Such special rate shall apply to separately metered service to
electric space heating equipment installed and operated in accordance
with the terms and conditions herein set forth.

Rate:
For all consumption recorded on the separate meter during the heating
season the rate shall be 1.76¢ net per kilowatt-hour. This special rate
shall be subject to the Primary Service Discount, Fuel Clause and Prompt
Payment Provision as are embodied in Rate GS. During the four non-heating
season months any electric usage recorded on the separate space heating
meter shall be combined with metered usage for other purposes at the same
location and be billed at Rate GS.

Minimum Bill:
$4.37 net per month for each month of the "heating season." This minimum
charge is in addition to the regular monthly minimum of Rate GS to which
this rider applies.

Special Terms and Conditions:
1. Bervice under this rider is available only upon written application and
subject to Company's inspection for the purpose of establishing eligibility
of customer's heating installation for service hereunder. All electrical
equipment and wiring, including provision for the installation of Company's
meters, shall be subject to the approval of the Company.

2. The design, type, and manner of operation of customer's space heating
installation served hereunder must be acceptable to Company. The heating
equipment shall be of approved type, designed and used as the primary and
predominating source of heat during the full heating season for a building
or an enclosed and well-defined section of a building. TUnder no circum-
stances will this rider apply to an electric heatlng installation used as

1gned«and constructed
rigesinigy ben connected thereto.
when air copling or air 01rcu1atlpg equipment is

RV :

Provided, however,

1977
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NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.




'LOUlS‘{lLLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY '
_Original gqggrno_ 8
CANCELLING —_ SHEETNO.__—— ..

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RIDER

Special Rate for Non-Residential Electric
Space Heating Service - Rate GS

Applicable:
To General Service Rate GS.

Availability:
The special rate set forth in this rider shall be available during the
eight monthly billing periods from October through May (hereinafter called
"heating season") to customers regularly taking electric service under
Rate GS. ©Such special rate shall apply to separately metered service to
electric space heating equipment installed and operated in accordance
with the terms and conditions herein set forth.

Rate:
For all consumption recorded on the separate meter during the heating
season the rate shall be 1.35¢ net per kilowatt-hour. This special rate
shall be subject to the Primary Service Discount, Fuel Clause and Prompt
Payment Provision as are embodied in Rate GS. During the four non-heating
season months any electric usage recorded on the separate space heating
meter shall be combined with metered usage for other purposes at the same
location and be billed at Rate GS.

Minimum Bills
$..00 net per month for each month of the '"heating season." This minimum
charge is in addition to the regular monthly minimum of Rate GS to which
this rider applies.

Special Terms and Conditions:
1. Service under this rider is available only upon written application and
subject to Company's inspection for the purpose of establishing eligibility
of customer's heating installation for service hereunder. All electrical
equipment and wiring, including provision for the installation of Company's
meters, shall be subject to the approval of the Company.

2. The design, type, and manner of operation of customer's space heating
installation served hereunder must be acceptable to Company. The heating
equipment shall be of approved type, designed and. Hasdthe_prlmary and
predominating source of heat during the full hg r ?

stances will this rlder apply to an electrlcgbn
a supplement to some other form of sp cecﬁgj

3. The heating equipment served hereunder ,
energy through one or more special c¢ircui so\de-&- 2 A
that no other electricity consuming Wewvi€es may be s“fgcted“théreto%
Provided, however, that when air cooling or air“cirgiiating equipment is

DATE OF ISSUE Januazy 19, 1976 , DATE EFFECTIVE _ August 20, 1975
ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

2nd Rev.  opEer NO. 10

CANCELLING _ 18t Rev. sugerno.__ 10

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE DC

Direct Current Power Rate

Applicable:
In the City of Louisville, Kentucky (See Availability)

Availability - RESTRICTED:
Available for direct current power service at nominally 550 volts to
existing users of such service located within a limited area of the central
business section of the City of Louisville. This service is in process
of elimination and is not available for new connections or for any increase
in capacity of existing direct current loads.

Rates . I
First 500 kilowatt-hours per month...eieeceessssse 5.9¢ net per kwh
Next 500 kilowatt-hours per month.usesseeeeooss 4. 8¢ net per kwh

Next 1000 kilowatt~hours per month......ecoveueue 4,2¢ net per kwh
Excess over 2000 kilowatt-hours per month.......... 3,6¢ net per kwh

Fuel Clause:
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be

increased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth
on Sheet No. 2l of this Tariff.

Minimum Bill:
$1.74 net per month per horsepower of customer's total connected direct I
current load but in no case less than $5.90 net per month. Horsepower
of apparatus will be based on manufacturer's rating.

Prompt Payment Provision:
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net
minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof,
which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 days from
date.

Applicability of Rules:
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and
regulations governing the supply of electric service as incorporated
in this Tariff. i N i

el

DATE OF ISSUE July 6’/1;;/7‘4’\ DATE EFFECTIVE June 20, 1977
ISSUED BY %. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Original ¢pgerno. 10
CANCELLING —__ SHEET NO. _. ...

P. S. C. OF KY, ELECTRIC NO 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE DC

Direct Current Power Rate

Applicable:
In the City of Louisville, Kentucky (See Availability)

Availability - RESTRICTED:
Available for direct current power service at nominally 550 volts to
existing users of such service located within a limited area of the central
business section of the City of Louisville. This service is in process
of elimination and is not available for new connections or for any increase
in capacity of existing direct current loads.

Rate:
First 500 kilowatt-hours per month....cceeesees. 5.0¢ net per kwh
Next 500 kilowatt-hours per month...eceveesseese L.O¢ net per kwh
Next 1000 kilowatt-hours per month..ceeeeessess. 3.5¢ net per kwh
Excess over 2000 kilowatt-hours per month...ceeeoe. 3.0¢ net per kwh

Fuel Clauge:
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be

incredsed or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth
on Sheet No. 2l of this Tariff.

Minjmum Bill:
$1.55 net per month per horsepower of customer's total connected direct 1
current load but in no case less than $5.00 net per month. Horsepower
of apparatus will be based on manufacturer's rating.

Prompt Payment Provisgion:
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net
minimum bills when appllcable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof,

which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 days from T
date.

Applicability of Rules:
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and

regulations governing the supply of electric serv1ce'”
in this Tariff. =

ot
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DATE OF IssUE__Jamary 19, 1976 DATE EFFECTIVE__ August 20, 1975
ISSUED BY . HudSon Milner President Louisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

st Rev.  cueer no._ 14-A

cANCELLING Original  opeer no_ 14-A

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PSL

Public Street Lighting Service

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availability:
Available to municipal, county, state and Federal governments, including
divisions thereof, and other bodies politic which have the authority to levy
and collect general taxes, for the lighting of public streets and roads,
public parks and other outdoor locations open to and reserved for general
public use.

Character of Service:
This rate schedule covers electric lighting service to Company~owned and
maintained street lighting equipment as hereinafter described. Service un-
der this rate schedule will be available on an automatically controlled
dusk-to-dawn every-night schedule of approximately 4000 hours per year, and
only to the types of lighting units specified herein.

Rate Per Light

Rates: Type of Unit Support Per Year
Overhead Service
100 Watt Mercury Vapor (open bottom fixture) Wood Pole $ 31.35
175 Watt Mercury Vapor Wood Pole 50.35
250 Watt Mercury Vapor Wood Pole 57.00
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Wood Pole . 64.60
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Metal Pole 114.95(1)
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Floodlight Wood Pole 64.60
1000 Watt Mercury Vapor ) Wood Pole 139.65
1000 Watt Mercury Vapor Floodlight Wood Pole 139.65
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Wood Pole 78. 35
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Wood Pole 88. 135
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Floodlight Wood Pole 88. 35
6000 Lumen Incandescent Wood Pole 49, 40(2)
Underground Service - '
100 Watt Mercury Vapor Top Mounted 79.80
175 Watt Mercury Vapor Top Mounted ' ’ 85.50
175 Watt Mercury Vapor : Metal Pole 94.05
250 Watt Mercury Vapor : Metal Pole 108. 30
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Metal Pole 114.95
400 Watt Mercury Vapor ‘ Alum. Pole 152.00
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor Metal Pole 140. 60
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor Alum, Pole 162.45
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor Metal Pole 149.15
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium Vapor Alum. Pole 169.10
250 Pressure Sodium Vapor
o Ky. Alum. P ~90, 25
1500" Lumen Incandesce 28.50(2)
6000 Lumen T de/;.e 71.25(2)
. i
(1\_Restricted ts in service onJl/ﬂ9f7ﬁ 1g77
(2) se units in service on
i
|2 |
DATE OF ISSUE July 6, 1977 DATE ZEFECTIVE. June 20, 1977
ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Tssued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky, in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

lst Rev. SHEET NO. 14-B

CANCELLING. Original qpeer noo_ 14-B

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PSL

Public Street Lighting Service (Continued)

Special Terms and Conditions:
1. Overhead Service. The above rates contemplate installation on an ex-
isting pole in Company's system. If the location of an existing pole is
not suitable for the installation of a lighting unit, the Company will ex~-
tend its secondary conductor one span and‘'install an additional pole for
the support of such unit. If still further poles or conductors are re-
quired to extend service to the lighting unit, the customer will be re-
quired to make a non-refundable cash advance equal to the installed cost
of such further facilities.

2. Underground Service. 1In all areas other than the downtown section of
the City of Louisville designated by City ordinance as an underground dis-
trict, the Company will provide a normal installation consisting of a
plowed-in cable connection located in the streets of not more than 200

feet per unit. If additional facilities are required, the customer shall
make a non-refundable cash advance equivalent to the installed cost of such
excess facilities. Company may decline to install equipment and provide
service thereto in locations deemed by Company as unsuitable for under-
ground installation.

Within the aforesaid City of Louisville underground district, the Com-
pany will provide underground facilities in accordance with sound engineer-
ing practices.

3. Company will furnish and install the complete lighting unit. All
lighting units, including poles, standards and conductors installed in
accordance herewith shall be the property of Company, and Company shall
have access to the same for maintenance, inspection and all other proper
purposes. Company shall have the right to make other attachments to the
poles and to further extend the conductors installed in accordance herewith
when necessary for the further extension of its electric service.

4., Customer shall be responsible for any permit or authorization that may
be required for the installation of the lighting units at the specified
locations.

5. Company may decline to install equipment and provide service thereto in
locations where, in Company's judgment, such equipment will be subject to
unusual hazards or-Tisk of damage.

6. Contractg for this vi;e/sh;;g

years, and ghall continwe from mont
term until rminated by
other. Compa shall hay
for non-payment of

haveé a minimum fixed term of five
to ponth after such minimum fixed
igi 1thirty, days motice to the
0 " dis r%iﬁue service
“Genéral Rules

b
i

j
DATE OF ISSUE July 6, 1977 June 20, 1977

WZ‘*\
ISSUED BY, . Hudson Milner

NAME

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of

ille, Kentucky

ADDRESS

T PEPEON PP P
K;f'in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
lst Rev.  oHeeT NO. 14-C

cancilng_Original  oeer no 14-C

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PSL

Public Street Lighting Service (Continued)

and Regulations. Upon permanent discontinuance of service, lighting units
and other equipment will be removed.

7. Nothing herein shall prevent Company and Customer from taking into
account unusual circumstances and agreeing on modifications of the above
rates commensurate with such circumstances, provided such agreements are
duly filed with and made subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service

Commission of Kentucky.

Applicability of Rules:
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company rules and regulations|

governing the supply of electric service as incorporated in this Tariff.

. o

July 6, 1977
7

ISSUED BY. B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky

ADDRESS

DATE OF ISSUE

NAME TITLE

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

2nd Rev.  cuper NO. 15

CANCELLING 1St BeV.  queer No. 15

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE SLE

Street Lighting Energy Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availability:
Available to Municipalities, County govermments, divisions or agencies of
the State or Pederal governments, civic associations, and other public or
quasi-public agencies for service to public street and highway lighting
gystems, where the municipality or other agency owns and maintains all
gtreet lighting equipment and other facilities on its side of the point
of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder.

Rate:
2.50¢ net per kilowatt-hour.

Puel Clause: ’

The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be

increased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth
on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff.

Conditions of Delivery:

1. Service hereunder will be metered except when, by mutual agreement of
Company and customer, an unmetered installation will be more satisfactory
from the standpoint of both parties. In the case of unmetered service,
billing will be based on a calculated consumption taking into account the
types of equipment served.

2. The location of the point of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder
and the voltage at which such delivery is effected shall be mutually
agreed upon by Company and the customer in consideration of the type and

size of customer's street lighting system and the voltage which Company
has available for delivery. '

Applicability of Rules:
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and
regulations governing the supply of electric service as incorporated

in this Tariff.
%/ﬂ

f

DATE OF Issue___ 41y 6, 19,3;”%\ #recTive__ June 20, 1977
ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner President Touisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

_Original ¢qeerno._ 15

CANCELLING — e SHEET NO.

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE SLE

Street Lighting Energy Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availability:
Available to Municipalities, County governments, divisions or agencies of
the State or Pederal govermments, civic associations, and other public or
quasi-public agencies for service to public street and highway lighting
gystems, where the municipality or other agency owns and maintains all
street lighting equipment and other facilities on its side of the point
of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder.

Rates
2.0¢ net per kilowatt-hour.

Fuel Clauge: '
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be

increased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth
on Sheet No. 2L of this Tariff.

Conditions of Delivery:
1. Service hereunder will be metered except when, by mutual agreement of
Company and customer, an unmetered installation will be more satisfactory
from the standpoint of both parties. In the case of unmetered service,
pilling will be based on a calculated consumption taking into account the
types of equipment served.

2. The location of the point of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder
and the voltage at which such delivery is effected shall be mutually
agreed upon by Company and the customer in consideration of the type and
size of customer's street lighting system and the voltage which Company
has available for delivery.

Applicability of Rules:
Serv1ce under thls rate schedule is subgect to Company's rules and

in this Tariff.

/\ p
~
/ ///
CQD /’/ i
e i
i
DATE OF ISSUE January 19, 1976 , DATE EFFECTIVE_ August 20, 1975
ISSUED BY B. Hudson M President Louisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
2nd Rev. 16

SHEET NO.
CANCELLING 1St ReV.  ohger NO. 16

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE TLE

Traffic Lighting Energy Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availability:
Available to municipalities, County governments, divisions of the state or
Federal governments or any other governmental agency for service to traffic
signals or other traffic lights which operate on a 2li~hour all-day every-
day basis, where the governmental agency owns and maintains all equipment
on its side of the point of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder. 1In

the application of this rate each point of delivery will be considered as
a separate customer.

Rate:
3.28¢ net per kilowatt-hour.

Fuel Clause:
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be in-

creased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on
Sheet No. 2l of this Tariff.

Minimum Bill:
$1.00 net per month for each point of delivery.

Conditions of Service:
1. Service hereunder will be metered except when, by mutual agreement of
Company and customer, an unmetered installation will be more satisfactory
from the standpoint of both parties. In the case of unmetered service,
billing will be based on a calculated consumption, taking into account the

size and characteristics of the load, or on meter readings obtained from a
similar installation.

2. The location of each point of delivery of energy supplied hereunder
shall be mutually agreed upon by Company and the customer.

3. Traffic lights not operated on an all-day every-day basis will be
served under General Service Rate GS.

Applicability of Rules:
Serv1ce under thlS rate schedule is subgect

Tariff.
%//Z )
DATE OF ISSUE July 6, 1977 , DATE EFFECTIVE June 20, 1977
’ - : R
ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky

NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
_Original spgerno.__ 16

CANCELLING o SHEET NO. .. N

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE TLE

Traffic Lighting Energy Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availability:

Available to municipalities, County governments, divisions of the state or
Federal governments or any other governmental agency for service to traffic
signals or other traffic lights which operate on a 2l-hour all-day every-
day basis, where the governmental agency owns and maintains 'all equipment
on its side of the point of delivery of the energy supplied hereunder. In
the application of this rate each point of delivery will be considered as
a separate customer.

Rate:
2.7¢ net per kilowatt-hour.

Fuel Clause: )
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be in-

creased or decreased in accordance with the Fuel Clause set forth on
Sheet No. 2L of this Tariff.

Minimum Bill:
$1.00 net per month for each point of delivery.

Conditions of Sexvice:
1. Service hereunder will be metered except when, by mutual agreement of
Company and customer, an unmetered installation will be more satisfactory
from the standpoint of both parties. In the case of unmetered service,
billing will be based on a calculated consumption, taking into account the
size and characteristics of the load, or on meter readings obtained from a
similar installation.

2. The location of each point of delivery of energy supplied hereunder
shall be mutually agreed upon by Company and the customer.

3. Traffic lights not operated on an all-day every-day basis will be
served under General Service Rate GS.

Appllcablllty of Bules

Tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE Janugry 19:719\;7/2;/\ _ATE EFFECTIVE__ August 20, 1975
ISSUED BY 7]5 %udson Milner Pregident Louisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

2nd Rev.  cieer no. 17
CANCELLING 18t ReV.  ciieer no 17

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE 1C

Large Commercial Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availability:
Availabile for altermating current service to any customer whose entire
lighting and power requirements at a single service location are purchased
under this schedule and who guarantee the minimum demand designated below
under "Determination of Billing Demand,"

Rate:
Demand Charge: T
First 25 kilowatts of billing demand .eeseseses. $3.35 per Kw per month
Next 975 kilowatts of billing demand eecesesess. $3.00 per Kw per month
Excess over 1000 kilowatts of billing demand ...... $2.80 per Kw per month
Energy Charge: ' T

Firet 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month ...ecesncesveseeness 2,26¢. per kwh
Next 18,000 kilowatt-hours per month seeeeseseeccsssseses 1.78¢ per kwh
Next 80,000 kilowatt-hours per month ..cececssesesssecssss 1.49¢ per kwh
Next  L0O0,000 kilowatt-hours per month ceeeesessessssssasss 1.40¢ per kwh
BExcess over 500,000 kilowatt-hours per month .eeeeevecsscess 1.30¢ per kwh

Determination of Billing Demand: ,
The maximum demand for the month shall be the highest average load in
kilowatts occurring during any fifteen-minute interval in the month as
shown by maximum demand instrument. Where light and power service at
a gingle service location are measured through separate meters the
highest fifteen-minute demands for each character of service shall be
combined for billing purposes.

The billing demand shall be the maximum demand determined as above,
provided that in no case shall the billing demand for any month be
taken as less than 50% of the maximum demand recorded during the
preceding eleven months nor less than a minimum billing demand of 25
kilowatts. Provided, however, that a minimum billing demand of 10
kilowatts shall apply to any customer served under this rate schedule

on March 1, 196lL, for such time after that date as his period of service

under this j:ﬁigg;eﬂr%mains unbrok
Load Factor Digcount: ‘ L

A discount hf 2.0 mill@/(. 2 L IoWEbEEHOUE ‘beiallowed on that I
ilowatt-hour consumption in' excess of

360 hours yge of his billj ?tﬁi/§§3%%§271977 ;
‘ Lt L, - ;

o

DATE OF ISSUE %\1977 DATEAFFECTIVE »oJune 20, 1977
ISSUED BY . Hudson Milner Pregident Louisville, Kentucky

NaMe TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Original  ¢ueer no. 17

CANCELLING e SHEET NO._______ .

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE 1C

Large Commercial Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served

Availability:
Availabile for alternating current service to any customer whose entire
lighting and power requirements at a single service location are purchased
under this schedule and who guarantee the minimum demand designated below
under '"Determination of Billing Demand."

Rate:
Demand Charge:
First 25 kilowatts of billing demand ceeecsessos $2.35 per Kw per month
Next 975 kilowatts of billing demand .cvecsees.. $2.70 per Kw per month
Excesg over 1000 kilowatts of billing demand ...... $1.95 per Kw per month

Energy Charge:
First 2,000 kilowatt-hours Per MONtR eveeeeseeensssesssss 2.05¢ per kwh

Next 18,000 kilowatt-hours per month .esececsssscecssssss 1.55¢ per kuh
' Next 80,000 kilowatt-hours per MOnth sececccceesncesssses 1.25¢ per kuwh
(/7 Next - 100,000 kilowatt-hours per month ceseescessesscesssss 1.15¢ per kwh
' Excess over 500,000 kilowatt-hours per month ....eeeeeeeesss 1.05¢ per kvwh

Determination of Billing Demand:
The maximum demand for the month shall be the highest average load in
kilowatts occurring during any fifteen-minute interval in the month as
shown by maximum demand instrument. Where light and power service at
a single service location are measured through separate meters the
highest fifteen-minute demands for each character of service shall be
combined for billing purposes.

The billing demand shall be the maximm demand determined as above,
provided that in no case shall the billing demand for any month be
taken as less than 50% of the maximum demand recorded during the
preceding eleven months nor less than a minimum* blLllng;demaﬁHTof;zﬁﬂ
kilowatts. Provided, however, that a minimum bll ing demand’ of*-10+* |
kilowatts shall apply to any customer served undéi'this ratd schedille e
on March 1, 196lL, for such time after that date as his period of service
under this schedule remains unbroken. S I

Load Factor Discount: e
A discount of 2.1 mills (.21¢) per kllowatt-hour Wil

hat

portion of any customer's monthly kllowait—hour coA77 of
360 hours use of his billing demand for the month.
(
DATE OF ISSUE January 19, 1976 DATE EFFECTIVE_ fugust 20, 1975
ISSUED BY g Hudson Milner Presgident Louisville, Kentucky

NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated.11/26/75




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY .

__2nd ReV. o eer no. 19

CANCELLING 1St Rev. sueer NO. 19

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RIDER

Special Rate for Non-Residential Electric
Space Heating Service - Rate IC

Applicable:
To Large Commercial Rate IC.

Availability - Regtricted:
The special rate set forth in this rider shall be available during the eight
monthly billing periods from October through May (hereinafter called
"heating season") to customers regularly taking electric service under Rate
IC. ©Such special rate shall apply to separately metered service to electric
space heating equipment installed and operated in accordance with the terms
and conditions herein set forth. This rider will continue to be available
only to customers that were served hereunder on August 20, 1975, and will
not be available for the addition of new customers.

Rate:
Por all consumption recorded on the separate meter during the heating
season the rate shall be 1.76¢ net per kilowatt-hour. This special rate
shall be subject to the Primary Service Discount, Fuel Clause and Prompt
Payment Provision embodied in Rate IC.

During the four non-heating season months any electric usage recorded on
the separate space heating meter shall be combined with metered usage for
other purposes at the same location and be billed at the regular rate
applicable to such other electric usage. The separate meter for space
heating service under this rider will be equipped to measure kilowatts

of maximum demand; however, during the eight months of the heating season
demand readings of such meter will not be used for billing, and the special
rate will be applied to kilowatt-hour readings only. During each of the
remaining four months of the year, Rate IC will be applied to the combined
15-minute maximum demands and the combined kilowatt-hour consumptions of
both the separately metered heating service and service for other purposes
at the same location. (For service comnected under this Rider prior to
February 1, 1974, demands will be combined on a coincident basis.)

Minimum Bill:

The minimum charge per heating season for service under this rider shall
be $6.00 per kilowatt of connected heatlng 1oad but not less than $175.00

DATE OF ISSUE July 6, 1377 , 1977
ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner Pregident Louisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADI?RESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

_Original gugerno. 19
CANCELLING — SHEET NO.— . . _

P. S. C. OF KY..ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RIDER

Special Rate for Non-Residential Electric
Space Heating Service - Rate IC

Applicable:

Availability - Restricted:

To Large Commercial Rate IC.

Rate:

Minimum Bill:

The special rate set forth in this rider shall be available during the eight
monthly billing periods from October through May (hereinafter called
"heating season") to customers regularly taking electric service under Rate
LC. Buch special rate shall apply to separately metered service to electric
space heating equipment installed and operated in accordance with the terms
and conditions herein set forth. This rider will conbinue to be available
only to customers that were served hereunder on August 20, 1975, and will
not be available for the addition of new customers.

For all consumption recorded on the separate meter during the heating
season the rate shall be 1.35¢ net per kilowatt-hour. This special rate
shall be subject to the Primary Service Discount, Fuel Clause and Prompt
Payment Provision embodied in Rate IC.

During the four non-heating season months any electric usage recorded on
the separate space heating meter shall be combined with metered usage for
other purposes at the same location and be billed at the regular rate
applicable to such other electric usage. The separate meter for space
heating service under this rider will be equipped to measure kilowatts

of maximum demand; however, during the eight months of the heating season
demand readings of such meter will not be used for billing, and the special
rate will be applied to kilowatt-hour readings only. During each of the
remaining four months of the year, Rate LC will be applied to the combined

e oI,
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bined on a coincident basis.) |
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both the separately metered heating service and éefyi
at the same location. (For service commnected un@éfﬂ
February 1, 197L, demands will be

The minimum charge per heatinglseason sé;viqéy“” 5
be $6.00 per kilowatt of commected heating lead but 1ot/ #e4s than :$175.00
per heating season. This minimui~eherge is in additighito-the-regular
monthly minimum of Rate LC to which this rider applies. However, demands
attributable to service under this rider shall not be considered as part of
the maximum demands to which the "50% ratchet" provision of Rate IC applies,
nor shall demands attributable to air conditioning equipment served under
Rate IC be used in applying such 50% ratchet provision.

DATE OF Issug__ Jamuary 19, 1976 DATE EFFECTIVE__August 20, 1975
ISSUED BY B. %udson Milner President TLouisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Tssued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

an Rev. SHEET NO. 21

CANCELLING 1St Bev.  opeer no. 21

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE LP

Industrial Power Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availability:
Available for three-phase industrial power and lighting service taken
through a single meter, the customer to furnish and maintain all necessary
transformation and voltage regulatory equipment required for lighting
usage. As used herein the term "industrial" shall apply to any activity
engaged primarily in manufacturing or to any other activity where the
usage for lighting does not exceed 10% of total usage. Company reserves
the right to decline to serve any new load of more than 50,000 kilowatts
under this rate schedule.

Rate:
Demand Charge:
First 25 kilowatts of billing demand «v..v..... $3.33 per Kw per month
Next L75 kilowatts of billing demand secevessss $2.99 per Kw per month
Next 1500 kilowatts of billing demand .......... $2.80 per Kw per month
Excess over 2000 kilowatts of billing demand ..... $2.42 per Kw per month

Energy Charge: .

First 2,000 kilowatt-hours per month .ceoeececsseceoseeass 2.26¢ per kwh
Next 18,000 kilowatt-hours per month ..e.eeeeeesescesaess 1,79¢ per kwh
Next 180,000 kilowatt-hours per month ...ceeeesessessecssss 1,.41¢ per kvh
Next 800,000 kilowatt-hours per month seeeeeceesscsesesess 1,25¢ Per kwh
Excess over 1,000,000 kilowatt-hours per month ...veecveve. 1.16¢ per kwh

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand for the month shall be the highest average load in
kilowatts occurring during any fifteen-minute interval in the month as
shown by maximum demand instrument, but not less than 50% of the maximum
demand similarly determined during the eleven preceding months, nor less
than a minimum billing demand of 25 kilowatts. Provided, however, that
a minimum billing demand of 10 kilowatts shall apply to any customer
served under this rate schedule on March 1, 196L, for such time after
that date as his period of service under this schedule remains unbroken.

Load Factor Discount:
A discount of 1
portion of customer's monthl ; ,—h@ur onsumptlonﬁln excess of
360 hours uge of his billing &emand fofrithe !
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DATE OF ISSUE July 6, 1977 bA £ “ECT Jmi.e 20, 1977
ISSUED BY 4 %; Hugson/M%i;l@é\ President Louisville, Kentucky

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
_Original sugerno._ 21
CANCELLING — SHEET NO.— . ..

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE LP

Industrial Power Rate

Applicable:
In all territory served.

Availability:
Available for three-phase industrial power and lighting service taken
through a single meter, the customer to furnish and maintain all necessary
transformation and voltage regulatory equipment required for lighting
usage. As used herein the term "industrial" shall apply to any activity
engaged primarily in manufacturing or to any other activity where the
usage for lighting. does not exceed 10% of total usage. Company reserves
the right to decline to serve any new load of more than 50,000 kilowatts
under this rate schedule.

Rate:
Demand. Charge:
First 25 kilowatts of billing demand ..eseee... $2.35 per Kw per month
Next L75 kilowatts of billing demand c.seecoeso $2.10 per Kw per month
Next 1500 kilowatts of billing demend c.eceesss. $1.95 per Kw per month
Excess over 2000 kilowatts of billing demand ..... $1.65 per Kw per month

Bnergy Charge-

First 2,000 kilowatt~hours per month sececececcessecseces 26 05¢ per kvh
Next 18,000 kilowatt-hours per month cveeeeoceessssesssees 1.55¢ per kwh
Next 180,000 kilowatt-hours per month ..evececessssesesess 1.75¢ per kwh
Next 800,000 kilowatt-hours per month .eeecececesssscseess 1.00¢ per kwh
Excess over 1,000,000 kilowatt-hours per month ...ececcseaes  .90¢ per kvwh

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand for the month shall be the highest average load in
kilowatts occurring during any fifteen-minute interval in the month as
shown by maximum demand instrument, but not less than 50% of the maximum
demand similarly determined during the eleven preceding months, nor less
than a minimum billing demand of 25 kilowatts. Provided, however, that
a minimum billing demand of 10 kilowatts shall apply to any customer
served under this rate schedule on March 1, 196l, for such time after
that date as his period of service under this schedule remains unbroken.

Load Factor Discount: f o :y§’¢m'if o “:w}
A discount of 1.5 mills (.15¢) per kllowatt—hour ’11 i 1\on‘d:hafc
portion of any customer's monthly kllowatt-hcur conSumptlon in excess%of
360 hours use of his billing demand for the month. } |

Ne

4 et Uy o ;

ALy e d 4

- ’ : WAty R
i
4(/1 |
|
b

4 ; el
- 3 4. b 21 Lo

-
DATE OF ISSUE Jaguary 19, 1,9,76_ DATE EFFECTIVE__ August 20, 1975
ISSUED BY_ +%. ‘Budson Miiner President Louisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Tssued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated 11/26/75




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
__2nd Rev. gneer NO.__ 24

CANCELLING 1St Rev. cpeer o, 24

P. 5. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE

Fuel Clause

Applicable to: All rate schedules in this Tariff other than Rates PSL and OL.

The monthly amount computed in accordance with the provisions of each of
the rate schedules to which this fuel clause is applicable shall be increased
or decreased at a rate per kilowatt-hour of monthly consumption equivalent to
the amount by which the Company's "Average Cost of Fuel per Kilowatt-hour" in-
curred during the preceding month is more or less than .55¢ per kilowatt-hour.

For the purpose of this Fuel Clause, the "Average Cost of Fuel per Kilo-
watt-hour" for any month shall be determined as follows:

A. Compute the following for the month:

1. Take total charges to Fuel expense account for those items listed
in Account 151 of the Uniform System of Accounts for Class A and
B Public Utilities and Licensees.

2. Add that portion of the cost of energy purchased (other than on
an economic dispatch basis) from other electric utilities that
represents fuel costs.

3. Add the energy cost of purchases from other electric utilities
when scheduled on an economic dispatch basis to substitute for
Company's own higher cost energy.

4. Subtract that portion of charges for energy sold to other elec-
tric utilities that represents fuel costs.

B. Compute the following for the month:

1. Take total net Kwh produced by all of Company's production
facilities.

2. Add Kwh purchased from other electric utilities.

3 Subtract Kwh sold to other electric utilities.

4. Subtract Kwh used in Company's Electric Department operations,
including Kwh furnished to the United States in connection with
Hydro Plant license.

5. Multiply by a fraction the denominator of which is 100 and the
numerator of which is 100 minus the percentage transmission and
distribution losses for the 12 preceding months.

C. Divide the result of the computations in A by the result of the com-
putations in B.

p . . ~To the extent that
such estimates dfiffer from ac 4 | siibSequertlyidetermined, the

calculation for \the next mont hall refie fl onef such deviations.
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DATE OF ISSUE July”6, 1977/7"/\/4’\ ’ El _rune 20, 1977
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ISSUED BY .” Hudson Milner “Lotuisville, Kentucky
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NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6723 dated 6/20/77.




LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Original  syeer noo__ 2L
CANCELLING —_ SHEET NO.._...

P. S. C. OF KY. ELECTRIC NO. 3

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE

Puel Clause

Applicable to: All rate schedules in this Tariff other than Rate OL.

The monthly amount computed in accordance with the provisions of each
of the rate schedules to which this fuel clause is applicable shall be in-
creased or decreased at the rate of .103 mill (.0103¢) per kilowatt-hour of
monthly consumption for each one cent per million Btu by which the average
cost of fuel consumed during the preceding month is more or less respectively
than 33.8¢ per million Btu. The average cost of fuel consumed during any
month is that cost determined by dividing the total charges to the Fuel
expense accounts during such month by the number of millions of Biu consumed;
provided, however, that such average cost will be reduced to the extent that
fuel purchased at higher than average cost is consumed in the production of
energy for sale to other electric utility companies and is used as the basis
of charging such other electric utility companies. The increase or decrease
shall be made in direct proportion to the difference from the base fuel cost
of 33.8¢ per million Btu, including differences of fractional parts of a
cent. '

The determination of average cost of fuel for any month shall be based
on actual determinants to the extent practicable and on estimates where
necessary to effect a timely calculation. To the extent that such estimates
differ from actual amounts as subsequently determined, the calculation for
the next month shall reflect a correction of such deviations.

DATE OF Issug__ January 19, 1976, DATE EFFECTIVE_ August 20, 1975
ISSUED BY B. Huéson Milner President Louisville, Kentucky
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 6220 dated 11 /26/75
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